applicant's cloth business, based on an agreement. After about two years, 

the complainant sought an accounting of the business and its profits. In 

settlement of the original invested amount, the applicant issued a cheque 

bearing No. 83953545 for Rs. 2,500,000/- (Two Million Five Hundred 

Thousand Rupees), drawn on UBL, Babaye Urdu Road branch, dated 

20.02.2024. The complainant presented this cheque for encashment in his 

account (No. JS-534152, Bank Garden East branch) on 21.02.2024. 

However, the cheque was dishonored due to “dormant account" by the